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PROSKAUER ROSE LLP 
SCOTT P. COOPER (SBN 96905) 
   scooper@proskauer.com 
KYLE A. CASAZZA (SBN 254061) 
   kcasazza@proskauer.com 
JENNIFER L. JONES (SBN 284624) 
   jljones@proskauer.com 
SHAWN S. LEDINGHAM, JR. (SBN 275268) 
   sledingham@proskauer.com 
JACQUELYN N. FERRY (SBN 287798) 
   jferry@proskauer.com 
2049 Century Park East, 32nd Floor 
Los Angeles, CA  90067-3206 
Telephone: 310-557-2900 
Facsimile: 310-557-2193 
 
Attorneys for Defendant Pac-12 Conference 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

OAKLAND DIVISION 
 
IN RE: NATIONAL COLLEGIATE 
ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION 
ATHLETIC GRANT-IN-AID CAP 
ANTITRUST LITIGATION 

 

 
Case No. 4:14-md-2541-CW 
 
 
JOINT STIPULATION AMENDING 
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 
 

This Document Relates to: 

ALL ACTIONS EXCEPT 

Jenkins v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n 
Case No. 14-cv-02758-CW 
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WHEREAS, Plaintiffs and Defendants (the “Settling Parties”) have agreed to amend the 

February 3, 2017 Settlement Agreement, Dkt. 560-1 (“Settlement Agreement”) filed in this case 

to clarify that the Settlement Agreement’s release expressly excludes single plaintiff and class 

concussion cases, including specifically the National Collegiate Athletic Association Student-

Athlete Concussion Injury Litigation - Single Sport/Single School (Football), Case. No. 16-cv-

08727 (N.D. Ill.) multidistrict litigation; 

WHEREAS, the Settling Parties also wish to modify the Settlement Agreement’s 

definition of Released Claims to clarify their  intention that the language of the release conform 

to the language endorsed by courts in this District, see Custom LED, LLC v. eBay, Inc., 2013 WL 

6114379, at *4, 9 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 20, 2013) (approving settlement including release of claims 

“arising out of or relating in any way to any of the legal, factual, or other allegations made in the 

Action, or any legal theories that could have been raised on the allegations of the Action”); 

THE SETTLING PARTIES HEREBY STIPULATE, by and through their undersigned 

counsel: 

1. Pursuant to paragraph 50 of the Settlement Agreement, the Settling Parties hereby 

agree to, and do, amend, modify, and restate paragraph 1(x) of the Settlement Agreement to read 

as follows: 

“Released Claims” means any and all past, present and future claims, demands, 

rights, actions, suits, or causes of action, for monetary damages of any kind 

(including but not limited to actual damages, statutory damages, and exemplary or 

punitive damages), whether class, individual or otherwise in nature, known or 

unknown, foreseen or unforeseen, suspected or unsuspected, asserted or 

unasserted, contingent or non-contingent, under the laws of any jurisdiction, 

which Releasors or any of them, whether directly, representatively, derivatively, 

or in any other capacity, ever had, now have or hereafter can, shall or may have, 

arising out of or relating in any way to any of the legal, factual, or other 

allegations made in Plaintiffs’ Actions, or any legal theories that could have been 
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raised on the allegations in Plaintiffs’ Actions.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, no 

claims expressly excluded from the scope of the releases pursuant to paragraph 12 

are “Released Claims.” 

2. Pursuant to paragraph 50 of the Settlement Agreement, the Settling Parties hereby 

agree to, and do, amend, modify, and restate paragraph 12 of the Settlement Agreement to read 

as follows: 

12. Claims Excluded from Release.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, the releases 

provided herein shall not release claims against Defendants solely for prospective 

injunctive relief for claims arising out of the facts and allegations of the Actions 

(including but not limited to the claims currently asserted in the Jenkins Action).  

This Settlement and the release of the Released Claims also is not intended to, and 

does not, settle, release or discharge the separate claims currently asserted in: 

Pugh v. National Collegiate Athletic Association, Case No. 1:15-cv-01747 (S.D. 

Ind.); Deppe v. National Collegiate Athletic Association, Case No. 1:16-cv-00528 

(S.D. Ind.); Vassar v. National Collegiate Athletic Association, et al., Case No. 

1:16-cv-10590 (N.D. Ill.); In re National Collegiate Athletic Association Student-

Athlete Concussion Injury Litigation, Case No. 1:13-cv-09116 (N.D. Ill.); 

National Collegiate Athletic Association Student-Athlete Concussion Injury 

Litigation - Single Sport/Single School (Football), Case No. 16-cv-08727 (N.D. 

Ill.); Dawson v. National Collegiate Athletic Association et al., Case No. 16-cv-

05487 (N.D. Cal.); and O’Bannon v. National Collegiate Athletic Association, 

Case No. 16-15803 (9th Cir.).  This Settlement and the release of the Released 

Claims also is not intended to, and does not, settle, release or discharge any 

personal injury or concussion-related claims against the NCAA and/or any 

member school or conference.  This Agreement shall not impair or otherwise 

affect the right or ability of the plaintiffs in those actions to continue to prosecute 

those actions or any settlements reached therein.  Additionally, the releases 
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provided herein shall not release any claims to enforce the terms of this 

Agreement. 

3. Except as expressly modified by the terms of this Joint Stipulation, the Settlement 

Agreement remains in full force and effect, and together with this amendment, constitutes the 

final written expression of all the terms of settlement between the Settling Parties. 

IT IS SO STIPULATED. 

Dated:  March 1, 2017 Respectfully submitted, 

 
By /s/ Steve W. Berman                                      
 Steve W. Berman  
HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL SHAPIRO 
LLP  
1918 Eighth Avenue , Suite 3300  
Seattle, WA 98101  
Telephone: (206) 623-7292  
Facsimile: (206)623-0594  
steve@hbsslaw.com  
 
Jeff D. Friedman  
Craig R. Spiegel  
Ashley A. Bede  
HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL SHAPIRO 
LLP  
715 Hearst Avenue, Suite 202  
Berkeley, CA 94710  
Telephone: (510) 725-3000  
Facsimile: (510) 725-3001  
jefff@hbsslaw.com  
craigs@hbsslaw.com  
ashleyb@hbsslaw.com  
 
Robert B. Carey  
HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL SHAPIRO 
LLP  
11 West Jefferson Street, Suite 1000  
Phoenix, Arizona 85003 
Telephone: (602) 840-5900 
Facsimile: (602) 840-3012 
rcarey@hbsslaw.com 
 
Plaintiffs’ Interim Co-Lead Class Counsel 
 
 

By /s/ Jeffrey A. Mishkin                                 
 Jeffrey A. Mishkin  
Karen Hoffman Lent  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & 
FLOM LLP  
Four Times Square  
New York, NY 10036  
Telephone: (212) 735-3000  
Facsimile: (917) 777-3000  
jeffrey.mishkin@skadden.com  
karen.lent@skadden.com  
 
Raoul D. Kennedy  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & 
FLOM LLP  
525 University Avenue, Suite 1400  
Palo Alto, California 94301  
Telephone: (650) 470-4500  
Facsimile: (650) 470-4570  
raoul.kennedy@skadden.com  
 
Robert J. Wierenga  
Gregory L. Curtner  
Jacob K. Danziger  
Suzanne L. Wahl  
SCHIFF HARDIN LLP  
350 S. Main St., Suite 210  
Ann Arbor, MI 48104  
Telephone: (734) 222-1500  
Facsimile: (734) 222-1501  
rwierenga@schiffhardin.com  
gcurtner@schiffhardin.com  
jdanziger@schiffhardin.com  
swahl@schiffhardin.com  
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Attorneys for Defendants National Collegiate 
Athletic Association and Western Athletic 
Conference  

By /s/ Bruce L. Simon                                        
 Bruce L. Simon  
Aaron M. Sheanin  
Benjamin E. Shiftan  
PEARSON, SIMON & WARSHAW, LLP  
44 Montgomery Street, Suite 2450  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
Telephone: (415) 433-9000  
Facsimile: (415) 433-9008  
bsimon@pswlaw.com  
asheanin@pswlaw.com  
bshiftan@pswlaw.com  
 
Plaintiffs’ Interim Co-Lead Class Counsel  
 
 
By /s/ Elizabeth C. Pritzker                             
 Elizabeth C. Pritzker  
Anne C. Maness  
PRITZKER LEVINE LLP  
180 Grand Avenue, Suite 1390  
Oakland, CA 94612  
Telephone: (415) 692-0772  
Facsimile: (415) 366-6110  
ecp@pritzkerlevine.com  
acm@pritzkerlevine.com  
 
Plaintiffs’ Additional Class Counsel  
 

By /s/ Scott P. Cooper                                    
 Scott P. Cooper  
Kyle A. Casazza  
Jennifer L. Jones 
Shawn S. Ledingham, Jr.  
Jacquelyn N. Ferry  
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP  
2049 Century Park East, Suite 3200  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
Telephone: (310) 557-2900  
Facsimile: (310) 557-2193  
scooper@proskauer.com  
kcasazza@proskauer.com  
sledingham@proskauer.com  
jferry@proskauer.com  
 
 
Attorneys for Defendant Pac-12 Conference  

By /s/ Andrew S. Rosenman                              
 Andrew S. Rosenman  
Britt M. Miller  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
71 South Wacker Drive  
Chicago, IL 60606  
Telephone: (312) 782-0600  
Facsimile: (312) 701-7711  
arosenman@mayerbrown.com  
bmiller@mayerbrown.com  
Richard J. Favretto  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K. Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: (202) 263-3000  
Facsimile: (202)  

By /s/ Nathan C. Chase, Jr.                         
 Nathan C. Chase, Jr.  
Robert W. Fuller  
Robert E. Harrington  
Mark W. Merritt  
Lawrence C. Moore, III  
Amanda R. Pickens  
Pearl Houck  
ROBINSON BRADSHAW & HINSON  
101 North Tryon Street, Suite 1900  
Charlotte, NC 28246  
Telephone: (704) 377-2536  
Facsimile: (704) 378-4000  
nchase@rbh.com  
rfuller@rbh.com  
rharrington@rbh.com  
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rfavretto@mayerbrown.com  
 
Attorneys for Defendant The Big Ten 
Conference, Inc.  

mmerritt@rbh.com  
lmoore@rbh.com  
apickens@rbh.com  
phouck.rbh.com  
 
Mark J. Seifert  
Robert R. Moore  
ALLEN MATKINS LECK GAMBLE 
MALLORY & NATSIS LLP  
Three Embarcadero Center, 12th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: (415) 837-1515  
Facsimile: (415) 837-1516  
mseifert@allenmatkins.com  
rmoore@allenmatkins.com  
 
John A. Boyle  
Kevin H. Marino  
MARINO TOTORELLA & BOYLE PC  
437 Southern Boulevard  
Chatham, NC 07928-1488  
Telephone: (973) 824-9300  
Facsimile: (973) 824-8425  
jboyle@khmarino.com  
kmarino@khmarino.com  
 
Attorneys for Defendant Southeastern 
Conference  
 

By /s/ Charles L. Coleman, III                            
 Charles L. Coleman, III  
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP  
50 California Street, Suite 2800  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: (415) 743-6900  
Facsimile: (415) 743-6910  
ccoleman@hklaw.com  
 
James Donald Smeallie  
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP  
10 St. James Avenue  
Boston, MA 02116  
Telephone: (617) 523-2700  
Facsimile: (617) 523-6850  
jd.smeallie@hklaw.com  
 
Sean C. Sheely  
Duvol M. Thompson  

By /s/ Leane K. Capps                                
 Leane K. Capps  
Caitlin Morgan  
POLSINELLI, PC  
Saint Anne Court  
2501 N. Harwood Street, Suite 1900  
Dallas, TX 75201  
Telephone: (214) 397-0030  
Facsimile: (214) 397-0033  
lcapps@polsinelli.com  
cmorgan@polsinelli.com  
 
Amy Dawn Fitts  
Milton Winter  
POLSINELLI, PC  
900 W. 48th Place, Suite 900  
Kansas City, MO 64112  
Telephone: (816) 753-1000  
Facsimile: (816) 753-1536  
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HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP  
31 West 52nd Street  
New York, NY 10016  
Telephone: (212) 513-3200  
Facsimile: (212) 385-9010  
sean.sheely@hklaw.com  
duvol.thompson@hklaw.com  
 
D. Erik Albright  
Jonathan P. Heyl  
C. Bailey King, Jr.  
SMITH MOORE LEATHERWOOD LLP  
300 North Greene Street, Suite 1400  
Greensboro, NC 27401  
Telephone: (336) 378-5368  
Facsimile: (336) 433-7402  
erik.albright@smithmoorelaw.com  
jon.heyl@smithmoorelaw.com  
bailey.king@smithmoorelaw.com  
 
Attorneys for Defendant Atlantic Coast 
Conference  

afitts@polsinelli.com  
mwinter@polsinelli.com  
 
Wesley D. Hurst  
POLSINELLI, PC  
2049 Century Park East, Suite 2300  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
Telephone: (310) 556-1801  
Facsimile: (310) 556-1802  
whurst@polsinelli.com  
 
Matthew P. O'Malley  
TOMPKINS, McGUIRE, WACHENFELD 
& BARRY LLP  
Four Gateway Center, 5th Floor  
100 Mulberry Street  
Newark, NJ 07102-4070  
Telephone: (973) 622-3000  
Facsimile: (973) 623-7780  
momalley@tompkinsmcquire.com  
 
Attorneys for Defendant The Big 12 
Conference, Inc.  
 

By /s/ Benjamin C. Block                                 
 Benjamin C. Block  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
One City Center  
850 Tenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001-4956  
Telephone: (202) 662-5205  
Facsimile: (202) 778-5205  
bblock@cov.com  
 
Rebecca A. Jacobs  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
One Front Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111-5356  
Telephone: (415) 591-6000  
Facsimile: (415) 591-6091  
rjacobs@cov.com  
 
Attorneys for Defendant American Athletic 
Conference  

By /s/ Brent E. Rychener                            
 Brent E. Rychener  
Richard R. Young  
BRYAN CAVE LLP  
90 South Cascade Avenue, Suite 1300  
Colorado Springs, CO 80903  
Telephone: (719) 473-3800  
Facsimile: (719) 633-1518  
brent.rychener@bryancave.com  
richard.young@bryancave.com  
 
Meryl Macklin  
BRYAN CAVE LLP  
560 Mission Street, 25th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
Telephone: (415) 268-1981  
Facsimile: (415) 4304381  
meryl.macklin@bryancave.com  
 
Attorneys for Defendant Mountain West 
Conference 
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By     /s/ R. Todd Hunt                                     
 R. Todd Hunt  
Benjamin G. Chojnacki  
WALTER HAVERFIELD LLP  
1301 E. Ninth Street, Suite 3500  
Cleveland, OH 44114-1821  
Telephone: (216) 781-1212  
Facsimile: (216) 575-0911  
rthunt@walterhav.com  
bchojnacki@walterhav.com  
 
Andrew B. Downs  
BULLIVANT HOUSER BAILEY PC  
601 California Street, Suite 1800  
San Francisco, CA 94108  
Telephone: (415) 352-2700  
Facsimile: (415) 352-2701  
andy.downs@bullivant.com  
 
Attorneys for Defendant Mid-American 
Conference  
 
By     /s/ Mark A. Cunningham                           
 Mark A. Cunningham  
JONES WALKER LLP  
201 St. Charles Avenue, Suite 5100  
New Orleans, LA 70170  
Telephone: (504) 582-8000  
Facsimile: (504) 589-8536  
mcunningham@joneswalker.com  
 
Jose L. Martinez, Jr.  
JONES WALKER LLP  
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 2600  
Los Angeles, CA 90036  
Telephone: (323) 303-5000  
Facsimile: (504) 589-8686  
jmartinez@joneswalker.com  
 
Attorneys for Defendant Sun Belt Conference 
  

By     /s/ Leane K. Capps                            
 Leane K. Capps  
POLSINELLI, PC  
2501 N. Harwood Street, Suite 1900  
Dallas, TX 75201  
Telephone: (214) 397-0030  
Facsimile: (214) 397-0033  
lcapps@polsinelli.com  
 
Amy Dawn Fitts  
Milton Winter  
POLSINELLI, PC  
900 W. 48th Place, Suite 900  
Kansas City, MO 64112  
Telephone: (816) 753-1000  
Facsimile: (816) 753-1536  
afitts@polsinelli.com  
mwinter@polsinelli.com  
 
Attorneys for Defendant Conference USA 
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ATTESTATION PURSUANT TO CIVIL LOCAL RULE 5-1(i)(3) 

Pursuant to Civil Local Rule 5-1(i)(3), the filer of this document attests that concurrence 

in the filing of this document has been obtained from the signatories above. 

 
                  /s/ Scott P. Cooper                           
 SCOTT P. COOPER 
 
 

Case 4:14-md-02541-CW   Document 582   Filed 03/01/17   Page 9 of 9


